#4,23 12-9-24

(R-2025-266) (COR. COPY)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315921

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 8 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ESTABLISHING A PARKING CITATION FINE FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE SECTION 22500(n).

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Assembly Bill 413 (AB 413) was approved by the California Legislature in September 2023 and signed into law by Governor Gavin Newsom on October 10, 2023.
- B. AB 413 is reflected in California Vehicle Code (CVC) section 22500(n) and prohibits stopping or parking a vehicle within 20 feet of any marked or unmarked crosswalk, or 15 feet of any crosswalk where a curb extension is present, regardless of whether the curb is painted red.
- C. This new law seeks to improve visibility for both drivers and pedestrians by keeping a clear zone of specified distance on the approach side of intersections. This improved visibility has become known as "daylighting."
- D. Although AB 413 is currently in effect, local agencies may only issue warnings until January 1, 2025, unless the violation occurs in an area with a red curb or posted signs.
- E. On January 1, 2025, the City of San Diego (City) will begin issuing citations for violations of CVC section 22500(n) and, therefore, seeks Council approval to establish a fine amount of \$65, in additional to the State-mandated surcharge of \$12.50 for all City issued parking fines, for a total fine of \$77.50.
- F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. A City fine for a violation of California Vehicle Code section 22500(n) is established in an amount of \$65, which amount will be in addition to the State-mandated surcharge of \$12.50 for the same violation.
- 2. The Department of Finance is hereby directed to amend the current Rate Book to include the fees described above and make them available to the public on the City Clerk's public website.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Thomas J. Brady, Deputy City Altoing

By David Powell

Deputy City Attorney

DLP:jdf 11/13/2024

12/06/2024 COR. COPY

Or.Dept: Treasurer Doc. No. 3875393_2

(R-2025-266) (COR. COPY)

l certify that the Council of the City of San Dieg DEC 0 9 2024	o adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on		
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk		
	By Connie Fatterson Deputy City Clerk		
Approved: 12(17) 24 (date)	GODD GLORIA Mayor		
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Diego	o on D!	EC 0 9 2024	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
DEC 1 8 2024 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)					
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	TODD GI or of The City of S	an Diego, California.	
(Seal)		-		JENTES San Diego, California	
	Reso	Office of the	e City Clerk, San E		